

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC18-1339**

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

KENNETH DETZNER, et al.,

Appellees.

ON REVIEW FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ANNE M. GANNON, PALM BEACH COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR**

John A. Tucker
FL Bar No. 0356123
jtucker@foley.com
Foley & Lardner LLP
One Independent Drive, Suite 1300
Jacksonville, FL 322302-5017

Christina M. Kennedy
FL Bar No. 58242
ckennedy@foley.com
Virginia R. Beeson
FL Bar No. 1003406
vbeeson@foley.com
111 N Orange Ave., Suite 1800
Orlando, FL 32801

Robert H. Hosay
FL Bar No. 172537
rhosay@foley.com
James A. McKee
FL Bar No. 638218
jmckee@foley.com
Foley & Lardner LLP
106 East College Ave, Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 850-222-6100
Facsimile: 850-561-6475

*Attorneys for Appellee
Anne M. Gannon, in her official
capacity as Palm Beach County Tax
Collector*

RECEIVED, 08/28/2018 11:28:25 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Background.....	1
A. The Constitutional Revision Commission.	1
B. Revision 10.....	3
C. Ballot Title And Summary.	3
D. Election Of County Constitutional Officers.....	5
II. Procedural Posture.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Revision 10’s Ballot Title And Summary Comply With Florida Law.	11
A. Applicable Law.	11
B. The Ballot Title And Summary State The Chief Purpose Of The Measure In Clear And Unambiguous Language.....	12
C. The Ballot Title And Summary Are Not Misleading And Do Not Use Impermissible Political Rhetoric.....	16
D. The Remainder Of The Changes In The Revision Are Not Misleading.	21

II. The Ballot Title And Summary Do Not Require Specialized Knowledge For The Voter To Understand.....23

III. The Revision Does Not Violate Single-Subject Prohibitions.24

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	12, 20
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amendment</i> , 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	14, 17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 705 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	19
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke</i> , 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	4, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	15, 23
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Rights of Electricity Consumers regarding Solar Energy Choice</i> , 188 So. 3d 822	10, 20, 22
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)	10, 12, 26
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Voter Control of Gambling</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	11, 15
<i>Carroll v. Firestone</i> , 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla.1986)	24
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010)	17
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dept. of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....	11

Metropolitan Dade County v. Shiver,
365 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....23

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....1, 4, 7, 15

Other Authorities

Art. III, § 34

Art. IV, § 4, 114, 26

Art. VIII, § 1,64,5

Art. XI, § 2(c).....24
